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INITIAL DECISION

Before

Jeffrey A. Watson
Administrative Law Judge



This Initial Decision dismisses the formal complaint (complaint) of Gary Gibbs    (Complainant or Mr. Gibbs) filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (Columbia Gas, the Company or Respondent) at Docket No. C-2014-2457145, for failure to meet his burden of proof.    

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On November 25, 2014, Gary Gibbs filed a formal complaint with the Commission against Columbia Gas alleging reliability and quality problems with his gas utility service at 44 Madison Avenue, Uniontown, Pennsylvania (Service Address or Service Location).  Mr. Gibbs avers he replaced his gas line from the curb to the service location and subsequently, Columbia removed the gas line and failed to fill the hole after removing the line.

As relief, Mr. Gibbs requests that Respondent pay for the replacement of the gas line and the restoration of his property where the gas line was removed.  
            Respondent filed an answer to the formal complaint on December 29, 2014.  Respondent denies the material allegations set forth in the formal complaint.  



An initial telephonic hearing was scheduled for May 12, 2015.  A Hearing Notice was sent to the parties on April 2, 2015.  A Prehearing Order was issued on April 13, 2015, which provided applicable procedures regarding submission of exhibits, attorney representation, continuances, subpoenas, and the burden of proof. 
The initial telephonic hearing was convened as scheduled.  Mr. Gibbs appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  He did not offer any exhibits.  Respondent was represented at the hearing by Larry R. Crayne, Esquire.  Respondent presented one witness,  and offered seven exhibits, which were admitted into evidence.

A transcript was generated, which consisted of 58 pages and was received by the undersigned presiding officer on June 10, 2015.  The record was closed by interim order entered on June 16, 2015.  This matter is now ripe for decision.   
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
Complainant, Gary Gibbs, is the owner of property designated as 44 Madison Avenue, Uniontown, Pennsylvania.  (Tr. 10).

2.
Respondent is Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

3.
Mr. Gibbs is a natural gas customer of Columbia Gas.  (Tr. 27).
4.
Complainant received a letter from Columbia Gas indicating that his customer owned service line (Service Line or Gas Line) needed to be replaced.  (Tr. 11, 38).
5.
Complainant is not certain when he received the letter, however, Complainant believes it was approximately 2009, 2010 or 2011.  (Tr. 12).
6.
Complainant was unable to produce a copy of the letter that he received from Columbia Gas.  (Tr. 11-12).
7.
Complainant averred that he replaced his gas line, prior to the line being abandoned, in response to the request from Columbia Gas.  (Tr. 13-14).
8.
Complainant was unable to establish any time period as to when the gas line was replaced at the service address.  (Tr. 13-14).
9.
Complainant was unable to produce a receipt or estimate from the contractor who performed the gas line replacement.  (Tr. 14-15).
10.
At some point in time after the gas line was replaced, Complainant noticed that the meter had been removed and noticed a hole in the ground near the service address.  (Tr. 18-19).
11.
Gas service at the service location was disconnected at Complainant’s request in approximately 2010.  (Tr. 27).
12.
The property has not had gas service since that time.  (Tr. 27).
13.
Complainant does not know when Columbia Gas abandoned the gas line at the service location, but estimated that he observed the hole in the ground when he believed the gas line was abandoned, in approximately 2014.  (Tr. 28-29).
14.
Benjamin Brown, a field operations leader for Columbia Gas, was present at the service address on December 12, 2014, when he observed settlement of the ground at the service location.  (Tr. 38).
15.
The settlement of the ground was subsequently filled by Respondent.  (Tr. 44).
16.
Columbia Gas cut the service line from the main at the property line of the service address. (Tr. 38).
17.
Columbia Gas disconnected the service line because it had been idle since 2010.  (Tr. 39).
18.
Respondent did not remove Complainant’s underground customer owned service line.  (Tr. 39).
19.
When Respondent abandons a customer owned service line after the customer requests gas to be shut off, Respondent waits one year before removing the meter.  (Tr. 40-41).  
20.
Subsequently, the Company waits two years to cut the service line.  (Tr. 40-41).  
21.
It takes four years from the time the gas is shut off until a gas line is abandoned by Respondent.  (Tr. 40-41).
22.
Respondent removes meters at least one year after a request to terminate service is made.  (Tr. 41).
23.
The service line was cut and the meter was removed from the service location by Respondent on March 20, 2014.  (Tr. 41, 43-44).

24.
Respondent did not notice any hole or ground settlement where the line was cut and the meter was removed, however, the Company filled the area as soon as it was brought to the attention of the Company.  (Tr. 44; Exhibits 3 and 4).
DISCUSSION

Burden of Proof


As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proving by substantial evidence that Respondent has in some manner violated the provisions of the Public Utility Code (“the Code”), this Commission’s regulations or some other law or order that this Commission has authority to enforce.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).

To satisfy the burden of proof, a complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (February 8, 1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (October 6, 1976).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 134 Pa.Cmwlth. 218, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1990).  That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 67 Pa.Cmwlth. 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1982).  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980). 

Establishing a prima facie case requires either evidence sufficient to make a finding of fact permissible or evidence to create a presumption against an opponent which, if not met, results in an obligatory decision for the proponent.  Wigmore, §2994 at I(1) and (2); In re: Fink’s Estate, 343 Pa. 65, 74, 21 A.2d 883, 888-889 (1941); Rogers v. United States, 66 F. Supp. 663, 667, relying, in relevant part, on Roseberry v. Home Life Insurance Company, 120 Pa.Super. Ct. 450, 454, 183 A. 121, 95 A.L.R. 749 (1936).

Alleged Property Damage and Restoration Work


The Commission has broad powers to supervise and regulate all public utilities doing business within the Commonwealth and is empowered to determine whether a public utility is providing safe, adequate and reasonable service.  66 Pa.C.S. §§ 501, 1501.  The Commission may impose civil penalties upon a utility that is found to be in violation of a statute, regulation or order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 3301.   


The Public Utility Code defines “service” as follows:


Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered or performed, any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities…(Emphasis added).

66 Pa.C.S. § 102.  Utility service is not limited to the provision of service and includes “any and all acts” related to that function and includes the maintenance practices of a utility regarding its facilities in a right of way.  West Penn Power Company v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 75, 76 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1990).  

The Commission has jurisdiction to adjudicate Mr. Gibbs’ complaint.  While the Commission cannot award monetary damages, it is clear that the Commission has jurisdiction over matters relating to the reasonableness of the service provided by Columbia Gas.    

 

Mr. Gibbs testified at the hearing that he replaced his gas line, however he was unable to establish a time period in which the gas line replacement was made.  At some point in time, Complainant realized that his gas line was abandoned by Columbia, and noticed a hole in the ground near the service address.  Complainant also noticed the meter had been removed and saw a hole in the ground.  However, he did not know when this occurred or when he noticed that the meter had been removed and the hole existed.  Complainant was only able to estimate that he observed the hole in the ground when he believed the gas line was abandoned, in approximately 2014. 

Benjamin Brown, a field operations leader for Columbia Gas, testified that he was present at the service address on December 12, 2014, when he observed settlement of the ground that was filled by Respondent.  He testified that Columbia Gas disconnected the customer owned service line because it had been idle since 2010.  The gas was shut off at the service location and the service was disconnected in 2010.  Mr. Brown further testified credibly that Respondent did not remove Complainant’s underground customer owned service line. The company service line was cut and the meter was removed from the service location on March 20, 2014. 

Respondent further established that its representative did not notice any hole or ground settlement where the line was cut and the meter was removed, however, the Company filled the area as soon as it was brought to the attention of the Company by Complainant. 

Complainant failed to present any credible evidence that Respondent removed the service line that was installed by Complainant.  To the contrary, Respondent presented credible evidence that Respondent did not remove Complainant’s underground service line. 

Furthermore, Complainant failed to establish that any action by Respondent was the cause of the depression or hole to exist upon the service location, when it cut the service line from the main at the service address and disconnected the line. 

Regardless of the cause of the hole or depression upon Complainant’s property, Respondent was made aware of the problem and when Respondent was made aware of settlement of the ground, it was filled by Respondent as soon as it was brought to the attention of the Company.  Once Respondent was made aware of the issue, it corrected the problem.
Based upon the foregoing, the undersigned concludes that Complainant has failed to meet his burden of proof that Respondent did not provide reasonable service to Mr. Gibbs pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  Mr. Gibbs has not established that Respondent failed to provide him with adequate, safe, efficient and reasonable utility service in violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  Mr. Gibbs failed to establish a prima facie case.  He has failed to meet his burden of proof.  Accordingly, the formal complaint is dismissed.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding to the extent of evaluating issues related to utility service.  66 Pa.C.S. §§ 701, 1501.


2.
The Commission lacks jurisdiction or authority to enter an award for damages.  Feingold v. Bell, 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977). 


3.
Complainant, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of proof.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).




4.
Complainant failed to satisfy the burden of proving Respondent violated the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).


5.
Complainant failed to satisfy the burden of proof that Respondent failed to provide reasonable service to Complainant and violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S § 1501.
ORDER
THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the formal complaint of Gary Gibbs against Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, at Docket No. C-2014-2457145, is dismissed for failure to meet the burden of proof.

2.
 That the docket for this proceeding, Docket No. C-2014-2457145, be marked closed.



Date:  June 22, 2015






/s/











Jeffrey A. Watson 







Administrative Law Judge
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